502155279 12/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EV3 INC.	02/11/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICRO THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	9775 Toledo Way
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12981286

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498519348

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-851-0633

Email: ahirano@mwe.com, mweipdocket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-KN-01997 US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas B. Espenschied

Total Attachments: 3

source=080373-0205_2_Assignment_EV3inc_to_Micro#page1.tif source=080373-0205_2_Assignment_EV3inc_to_Micro#page2.tif source=080373-0205_2_Assignment_EV3inc_to_Micro#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029430 FRAME: 0301 ICH \$40,00 12981

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ev3, Inc., 9600 54th Avenue North, Suite 100, Plymouth, Minnesota 55442, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the following United States Letters Patent(s), and the invention(s) set forth therein, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NO or U.S. PATENT NO.	FILING or GRANT DATE	TITLE
11/134,998	05/23/2005	METALLIC COILS ENLACED WITH BIOLOGICAL OR BIODEGRADABLE OR SYNTHETIC POLYMERS OR FIBERS FOR EMBOLIZATION OF A BODY CAVITY
11/575,796	03/22/2007	MICRO-SPIRAL IMPLANTATION DEVICE
11/575,798	09/22/2004	MEDICAL IMPLANT

WHEREAS Micro Therapeutics, Inc., 9775 Toledo Way, Irvine, California 92618 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States of America, and in and to said United States Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to said application for Letters Patent listed above, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America is hereby authorized to transfer the portion of the title indicated to said application to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

:

ev3, Inc.

Date: 11- Fc6-09	By: Ecrl H. Slee Title: V. P. of RED
Date: 11-FEB-2009 Date: 11-FEB-2009	Witness: Work Witness: D. Monay
State of	
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing inst	, 20, before me, a notary public in and for who is personally known to me to be the same person rument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed,
sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his therein set forth.	/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes Notary Public
	See the atached Acknowledgment

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Suppose of Signer(s)	
BARS LORRIE Commission # 1559560 Notary Public - California Grange County My Comm. Expires Mar 15, 2009 I do of	no proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the thin instrument and acknowledged to me that she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized pacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the strument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of nich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Therefore the person of the person o	
	gnature Signature of Notary Public	
OPTION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Though the information below is not required by law, it may and could prevent fraudulent removal and reatta		
Description of Attached Document	1-0	
Title or Type of Document: Patent	Hasignment (8)	
Document Date:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	
Signer Is Representing:	oigner is nepresenting.	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 029430 FRAME: 0304